Site set forth in Sections 6G(i)-(iv) and (vii)-(viii) results from a Port Event of Default under this Option 

Agreement, the PORT shall be liable for the COMPANY’s Due Diligence Costs in an amount not to exceed 

the Reimbursement Cap or (ii) the COMPANY may, at its option, and at no cost to the COMPANY, extend 

the Closing Date for up to three hundred sixty-five (365) days or for such period as is reasonably necessary 

for the PORT to cure such Port Event of Default and/or to satisfy all of the conditions precedent to the 

COMPANY’s obligation to proceed with the Closing set forth in Sections 6G(i)-(iv) and (vii)-(viii) (in

[...]

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Landlord is the owner of certain immovable (real) property including 
improved and unimproved land and certain water and surface and subsurface land rights situated 
in Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana, which comprises approximately [five hundred twenty-six 3/10 
(526.3)] acres; 

WHEREAS, the Tenant wishes to lease land owned by the Landlord for [the development, 
permitting, financing, construction, ownership, operation and/or maintenance by it or its Affiliate 
of a natural gas liquefaction facility, as more fully described in Exhibit 2-A (the “Facility”) and

[...]

remove any and all of the Tenant’s Property, including the Facility and/or Improvements, from the 
Site in accordance with Section 7.1. 

“Rent” has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(a). 

“Site” means the real (immovable) property of approximately [five hundred twenty-
six 3/10 (526.3)] acres described in the legal description set forth in Exhibit 1-A, and illustrated 
by the Boundary Survey attached as Exhibit 1-B, upon which the Facility and other Improvements 
will be located and which real (immovable) property is owned by the Landlord.